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Research background &
objectives

This is the 14th wave of our consumer sentiment
research in NorthernIreland. We have continued
tolook at consumer attitudes towards travelin NI
and elsewhere.

Objectives:

* Understandrecent travel experiences in NI.

* Assess current attitudes towards travelin NI,
ROI and further afield.

* Understand what impact cost of living increases
and other broader factors are havingonthe
above.
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Sample - We spoke to arobust, nationally representative

samplein NorthernIreland

Age Gender
18 - 34 30% e

Male Female

Region

Rest of NI 63%

Belfast /

] Greater Belfast
37%

Lifestage

Total sample
—400 NI
consumers
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Fieldwork was conducted between15.03.24 and 08.04.24
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People took fewer day/short trips early this year compared to
last — considerable increase in those not travelling at all

% of total sample who took a trip in NI Other than NI...

Vs38% Wiz

Day trips 329% [RpN took a breakin ROI

Vs25%in W12

went abroad

0 Vs 28% Wiz
Short breaks 19% 0 @ Vs21%in W12

didn't travel at all
Vs 48% in W12

Longtrips B/ Vs 6% Wiz
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N =400 D1. Have you taken a holiday or short break in the Republic of Ireland, Northern Ireland or abroad for leisure purposes since the start of January 2024?



People’s expectations continuing to be met or exceeded

Those who visited NI felt their trip...

Vs 92%in
m Far exceeded my
Wave 13 expectations
(September)
u Slightly better than my
expectations

= Met my expectations

= Slightly below my
expectations

m Fell far short of my
expectations

6%
0

0,

Wave 14 (March) Wave1l3 (Sep)
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N =273 visited NIin 2023/24 D5. On the scale below, how did your trip(s) in Northern Ireland perform against your expectations? N




People and range of things to see and do very much at forefront
of positive experiences —weather a downside

What people liked / would
recommend about their trip in NI

People

The friendliness of people here, all you
haveto dois ask a passerby where they'd
recommend, and they will give you some

brilliant choices

Ithink NorthernIreland is afairly gorgeous

place to visit and that the people are so
welcoming.It's a nice place for a quieter
trip for sure

I go out for trips with my elderly friend and
disabled granddaughter,and I cannot fault
the help andreception we get wherever we

go

Beauty / things to see and do

The sights around Bushmills, Giant’s
Causeway, etc., are brilliant. Belfast has so
muchto see, and Derry has so much going
forit

Visit hidden gems e.g., Tollymore Forest
Park

Iwould especiallyrecommendthe area
around the Mourne Mountains as the
scenery is breathtaking.

Good experiences in spite of the weather!

People were pleasant, plenty of activities
suitable for adults and children, I disliked
the distance between each city and the
weather

The biggest reasonI enjoyed this trip was
because of the people I met and the views I
saw. I have very few dislikes, such as the
weather

Iliked the culture, history, attractions, food
& shopping. Disliked the weather & how far
itis between attractions 3
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iy NORTHERN 32

N =273 visited NIin 2023/24

You gave a score of XXX.| Why did you give this score? | What did you like or dislike about your tripin NorthernIreland? “J

IRELAND .33




Some drops in satisfaction with welcome, range of things to see
and do and events vs. W13

And on your recent trip(s) in NI, how would you rate the following...

W13
m Good m Neutral m Poor m Don't know (Good):
Welcome and hospitality 68% 30% 75%
Range / choice of places to eat and drink 65% 34% IV  64%
Customer service 61% 36% A1 n/a
Availability of preferred accommodation 0

choice (i.e. fully booked) 54% 42% 3% L

Generalrange / ;231;5 of things to see 51% 46% 204 60%

Events of interest to you 42% 54% ey 54%

Value for money of accommodation 42% 53% <y 45%
Value for money of food and drink 39% 58% IV 36% '3
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N =273 visited NIin 2023/24 D8a. Thinking about your recent trip(s) in NorthernIreland, how would you rate the following aspects?



Customer service scores are strong - especially in hospitality

How would you rate customer service in the following...?

NET
= Very good m Good m Poor = Very poor Good
Pubs / Bars 37% 6%2% 86%
Places to eat out, e.g. restaurants / cafés 35% 6% 91%
Accommodation 30% 9% 88%
Activities / attractions 25% 13% 84%
Retail 21% 10%2% 85%
Travel (Bus / Train) 14% 6% 63% -
~~. TOURISM %
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N =273 visited NIin 2023/24 D9. Thinkingabout your recent trip(s) to Northern Ireland, how would you rate the customer service in the following sectors?






Intention to travel this springis down across the board
compared to last year

Intentions of taking a break in March —June Wave 14 vs Wave 12

(conducted Mar

Day trip Short break Longer break
= Northern Ireland m Republic of Ireland = Britain m Abroad #™, TOURISM %
y NORTHERN %3
IRELAND .3
N =400 Elb. Would you consider taking a leisure day trip / short break of at least 1-3 night / longer break of at least 4 or more nightsin the ICAE

Republic of Ireland, Northern Ireland or Britain in the coming months (March to June)?



Day trip intentions hit in particular when compared to this time
last year — especially among 35-54s

Trip intentions of taking a break in NIin March —June

Wave 14 vs Wave 12

m18-34 m35-54 m55+ (conducted Mar
2023

Day trip Short break Long break
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N =18-34 (120) 35-54 (148) 55+ (132) El. Would you consider taking a leisure day trip / short break of 1-3 nights / longer break of 4 or more nightsin the Republic of
Ireland, NorthernIrelandor Britain in the coming months (March to June)?



3in10 planning short breaks - continues downward trend from
W12 - but most are actively planning

Status of short break — have they booked?

mBooked wmActivelyplanning =Intendto start planninglater = May or may not plan

pL Y 12%

64% are actively planning or have booked a
trip in NI-19% of the total sample

Short break planned for
0,
M = (1)
34% o 35% 33%
| -
W7 W8 W9 W10 W12 W13 Wi4
April 2024 May 2024 June 2024
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Elb. Would you consider taking a leisure day trip / short break of 1-3 nights / longer break of 4 or more nightsin the Republic of ’
Ireland, NorthernIrelandor Britain in the coming months (March to June)? / E2. Which specific month, if any, did you havein om
mind for vour break(s)in NorthernIreland/ E3. Have vou booked or thought about planningthistripin NorthernlIreland? ENE

N =400 / 116 consideringshort break / 74
planninga short break



Long trips do not decline as much in overall trend, but fewer have
booked their trip outright. Trips skew later than short breaks

Status of long break — have they booked?

mBooked mActively planning = Intend to start planninglater = May or may not plan

22% 15%

64% are actively planning or have booked a
trip in NI- 8% of the total sample

Long break planned for

18% 17% 17% 400/0
° 6% o o =2 34%
h

w7 W8 W9 WI0O W12 W13 W14

April 2024 May 2024 June 2024 K.
™, TOURISM "%
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N =400 / 52 consideringlong break / 33 Elb. Would you consider taking a leisure day trip / short break of 1-3 nights / longer break of 4 or more nightsin the Republic / e

planninglong break (caution low N) of Ireland, NorthernIreland or Britainin the coming months (March to June)/ E2. Which specificmonth, if any, did you have in 5,
mind for vour break(s)in Northern Ireland/ E3. Have vou booked or thouaht about planninathis tripin NorthernlIreland? N g -




Increase in number mentioning escapism as a key motivation for
travel

Trip motivations (long and short combined)

Torelax and unwind

wi4

w13 [ To escape and get away fromit all

0,
Aplace/ destinationin Northern 17 ?0%
Ireland I am really familiar with 15%

w12 [ 11%
To attend an event / festival 8%
Tohavefun 8%
10%
To take my children to a place they will enjoy Tovisit a specific attraction 5% 991
(1]
To enjoy / discover anew part of NIThave 9%

not visited before 10%

14%

Totry something new

To enjoy great food and drink ) 9%
To take advantage of an attractive

0,
special offer for accommodation 18%

13%

To have dedicated time to bond with family
or friends

0,

To enjoy a luxurious experience / 7% 19%

To enjoy staying inreally nice pamper myself 8%
accommodation - 4
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N =107 planninglong or short break E4a. Thinking about your upcoming trip(s) in NorthernIreland, which of the following are the three most important "
(excl. “may or may not plan™) motivations for taking the trip? e




Preference for smaller hotels

Long & short breaks combined

Where staying (showing 10% or higher)

Small hotels (21 -50 rooms)

Medium-sized hotels (51-100 rooms)

Self-catering

Caravan/Campervan/Camping/Glamping

B&Bs

Larger hotel (100 + rooms)

Guesthouse

Family hotels (1-20rooms)

33%

wiz

Vs 28%
wiz

28%

Vs28%

)
24% Wiz

Vs 24%

)
24% Wiz

W vs18%
21% [

Vs18%
180/0 wiz

Vs16%
wiz

Vs18%
14% W5

14%

Vs24%

Who travelling with

Vs 46%
Partner / spouse Wiz
Immediate family ve 0%

Vs 23%

wiz
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N =107 planninglong or short break
(excl. “may or may not plan™)

E5. Whodo youintendon travelling/sharing your holiday(s) with? / E7. Thinking about your upcoming
break(s)in NorthernIreland, what type of accommodation do you expect to stay in? .

IRELAND .




Hotel and travel comparison websites still on top

How they plan to book their trip
mWavel4 mWavel3 mWavel2

Hotel / accommodation website

Travel comparison website (e.g. Booking.com,
Expedia, etc.)

Airbnb website

Over the phone

In person

Travel agent website

.
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N =107 planninglong or short break

(excl. “may or may not plan™) E8. How do you plan to book your upcoming short or long break in Northern Ireland?
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Coastal and lakeside breaks more popular this year - fewer looking }

for exciting holiday

Type of break preferred

Coastal

) Vs 30%
Lakeside Wiz
Cit 35% [Gadds
y S
Vs37%

Rural 29% Wiz

73%
N w2 . . Vs 57%
Laid back holiday Wiz

Type of trip preferred

Vs 68%

A bit of both iz
Exciting holiday i
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N =107 planninglong or short break (excl. “may or may not plan™)

Ele. Which of the following destination types would you consider for your next tripin NorthernIreland? . “
/ E6. Thinking about your upcoming trip(s) in Northern Ireland, what type of trip would you prefer?




Decrease in trip intentions for summer, but less so for longer
breaks

Intentions of taking a break in summer

Wave 14 vs Wave 12
conducted Mar 2023

37% 37%

Day trip Short break Longer break

= NorthernIreland m Republic of Ireland = Britain m Abroad ™, TOURISM
i NORTHERN 2
IRELAND i

N =400 E24a. Would you consider taking a leisure day trip in the Republic of Ireland, Northern Ireland or Britain in summer 2024 (July to August)?



Around half of those considering a NI summer break have booked
or are actively planning

Amount of short break planned

m Booked mActively planning = Intend to start planninglater mMay or may not plan

Type of break considered

Vs 82%
Coastal Wiz
. Vs 38%
City 47% W%
Amount of long break planned
. = Booked = Actively planning =Intend to start planninglater = May or may not plan
Lakeside Vs 35%
wiz
Vs36%
()
Rural 37% g ;
= TOURISM &
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N =127 consideringlongor E24c Which of the following destination types would you considerin summer 2024 (July to August)? E25 Thinking about the short/longtrip(s) you . 5

short breakin summer said you would consider for summer 2024 (July to August) in NorthernIreland, have you booked or thought about planningthis short/long trip? B



Slight decreasein those considering a break abroad, July being
the most popular month to go away

When trips abroad are planned for

April 17%
of total sample are considering a break
abroad in the next 6 months May 26%
(vs.52% Wi2)

June pAL )

of this cohort are actively planning or have July 31%
booked their trips
(vs. 67% Wi2)

August 27%
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E14. You mentionedthat you are considering taking a break abroad in the next 6 months (March to August). Have you booked or thought about / P
planningthis trip abroad? / E14b. And in which of the following months are you likely to take a holiday or short break abroadin the next 6

N =400 /191 considering trip abroad _ :
months (March to August)? e e







NI maintains enhanced VFM reputation over ROl and GB but
drops back slightly

Value for money perceptions Net Score
Poor value for money Good value for money Mar‘24 Sep ‘23 Mar ‘23
(W14) (W13) (W12)
NorthernIreland +10 +15 +11
Republic of Ireland -23 -31 -22 ;
7 TOURISM ~
i NORTHERN 3.2

IRELAND x5

N=400 C1. Whenthinking of the following places as tourism destinations, to what extent do they offer value for money?



Positive VFM perceptions for meals out, accommodation and

shopping, but some declines compared to last wave evident

Why they think NI is poor or good value for money as a holiday or short break destination

Meals out
Shopping
Accommodation
Public Transport
Paid Activities
Paid Attractions
Alcohol

Petrol / Diesel

Reasons they think NI'is poor

Reasons they think NI is

value formoney good value for money

27%

21%

33%

22%

31%

K10)7

47%

N
O
IO\O I

51%

38%

45%

35%

26%

35%

23%

13%

Mar‘24

+24%

+17%

+12%

+6%

+4%

+4%

-7%

-34%

N =400

Net score

Sep‘23

+26%

+30%

+14%

+13%

+2%

+12%

-8%

-6%

-~ TOURISM ~%
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C3. Which of the following do you think represent poor / good value for money whenit comes to Northern Ireland as a short break or holiday destination?

+8%
1% B
+7%
-17%

-4%

-10% >3W






Cost of living mentioned by more than half as a barrier to
travellingin NI

What could stop them taking a break in NI

Cost of livingincreases 58%

Personal finances 48%

18-34s more likely to mention
cost of living increases (65%)
and personal finances (58%)

Weatherin NorthernIreland 42%

Increases in costs of holidays / leisure 36%

C2DE also more likely to
mention cost of living
increases (65%)

Cost of fuel 22%

20%

Prioritising trip(s) abroad

Limited available annual leave 13%

Prioritising trip(s) in the Republic of Ireland

o))
=X

None of the above

-~ TOURISM ~%&
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FO. Which, if any, of the following factors do you see as potential barriers to you taking a short break or holiday in Northern Irelandin the next six -

N =400 months?




Slight increase in the number expecting to be “significantly”
affected by cost-of-living increases

Extent to which people feel they will be financially affected by cost-of-living increases in coming
months

I expect to be significantly
negatively affected

Iexpect to be slightly
negatively affected

Ido not expect to be negatively

affected
-~ TOURISM g
i NORTHERN A
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N=400 F1. To what extent do you expect to be financially affected by cost of livingincreasesin the coming months?



However, we do see less negativity around the coming months,
with fewer people saying the worst is stillto come

How the cost-of-living situation will change in next few months

The worst is still to come

Women more likely to say they
think the worst is still to come

(53%) as are C2DE (52%) and pre-
family (59%)

Things are going to stay the same

The worst has passed
~~ TOURISM ~%&
i NORTHERN %2
= W13 (Sep) =W14 (Mar) IRELAND :w,

N=400 F2. Over the coming few months, how do you think the cost of living crisis is going to change in Republic of Ireland / NorthernIreland?



Number saying they would choose a trip overseas over Iol has
increased - although young families still picking Iol

How people expect their short breaks/holidays in the next 12 months to compare to the last 12 months

m More likely to choose the island of
Ireland than overseas

= More likely to choose overseas than
theisland of Ireland

= Broadly the same as past 12 months

= Don't know

W13 (Sep) W14 (Mar)

Young family lifestage (42%) and
Aspiring Families segment (31%)
significantly more likely to pick Iol

-~ TOURISM ~%
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N =400 F3. Thinking of the next 12 months, how different do you think your short break/holiday choices will be compared to the last 12 months?
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More desire to take cheap trips abroad / take fewer holidays -
drop in number who will stay in NI for a trip

Things people are more likely to do in relation to short breaks/holidays compared to this time last year

24%
26%

22%

Go to acheaper destination abroad

Take fewer holidays 25%

18-34s are more likely to say
they’ll take a cheaper trip abroad
(34%) or spend less while on

, 18% = W13 (Sep) holiday (34%)
Take shorter holidays B = W14 (Mar)

Spend less while on holiday 24%

. pAL)
Place more importance on deals and packages

21%

Older Family lifestage more likely
to place moreimportance on
deals (30%)

17%

Take just one holiday this year, instead of multiple 17%

16%

Not travel at all 16%

Take ashort break / holiday in NI instead of a

Take ashort break / holiday in ROl instead of a 14% "
holiday abroad 13% ™, TOURISM "4
. .

. NORTHERN,

IRELAND ;g

N =400 F6. Compared to this time last year, which, if any, of the following are you more likely to do inrelation to holidays and short breaks? o




Spending less on eating out is becoming a popular choice for
those taking day tripsin NI

Things people consider doing as a result of cost-of-living crisis when taking a day trip in NI

Look for more "free things" todo
Spend less on eating out

Do fewer activities

Visit fewer attractions

Travel closer to home

Choose a cheaper method of travel

Iwon't take any day trips at all

The cost of living crisis won't affect my island of
Ireland day trips at all

49%
52%

18%
19% = W13 (Sep)

26% m W14 (Mar)

24%

Aspiring Families lifestage more
likely to look for “free” things
(60%)

Those planning trips within NI

more likely to spend less on eating
out (56%), as are Young Family
lifestage (63%)

18-34s more likely to choose a
cheaper transport method (21%)

-~ TOURISM ~%&
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N =400 F7. Which of the following would you consider doing as a result of increasesin cost of living if planning aday trip in Northern Ireland in the next few months? S
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While most people still saying they are going to be reducing paid
activities / attractions and eating out, this has improved vs. Sept

Things people are more/less likely to be doing this spring period NET W14 NET W13

Going for walks / hikes 42% 43% 15% 27%  25%
Visiting free attractions 40% 46% 15% 25%  21%
Visiting family / friends 25% 57% 18% 7% 4%
Taking public transport 24% 49% 27% -2%  -10%
Using the car 15% 58% 27% -12%  -21%
Short break / holiday at home 17% 48% 35% -18%  -30% Net scores
Visiting cultural / tourist attractions 16% 47% 38% -22%  -35% significantly
Short break / holiday break [JEEEZ 45% 43% “32%  -41% improve vs. Sept -
S5pp+ netincreases
Going to events / festivals / concerts [ EL/ 36% 49% -34%  -51% shownin
Goingtopubs / bars Rl 35% 55% -46% -60%
Eatingoutinrestaurants RIeL7 33% 57% -46% -60%
Engagingin paid activities R:3/ 34% 58% -49%  -56%
Visiting paid attractions A/ 34% 59% -51%  -53%

™ TOURISM i

m Doing this more than this time last year m Doing this the same amount as last year & NORTHERNl

= Doing this less than last year IRELAND . =1

N =400 F8. Compared to this time last year, which of the following are you likely to be doing more or less of over _
this spring period (March to May 2024)? “




Finnisk
French
Italign
Japanese
Korean
Polish

Romanian

Russian
Spanish

Ukranian

T

Arts & Culture



Food & drink & outdoor experiences top rated by those in NI -
cultural activities also attract interest

Types of attractions they'd be most interested in visiting in NI during a short break —ranked intop 5
Ranked as #1
49% [EEPID
47% 12%
46% 10%
44% 8%
38% 8%
35% 8%
33% 7%
EEL 7%
32% 7%
29% 5%
p) 4%
26% 3%
21% 3%
13% 2%
11% 2%

Food & drink experiences

Visiting a forest or park

Visiting a beach

Local / regional attractions

Attractions

Castles and stately homes & gardens

Going shopping

World-renowned attractions

Visiting alocal market, e.qg. craft / food markets
Visiting a pub

Interesting or beautiful buildings/architecture
Attending a festival e.g. music, theatre, arts
Museums

Performing arts shows e.g., music, dance, theatre

Exploring screen tourism

E : ~™ TOURISM 4
5 1o ; NORTHERN %
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N =400 ACl.Pleaserankthetop 5 thingsthat would most interest you duringa short break in NI. o

Participatingin local craft workshops

Art galleries

IN.
8




Considerable level of importance for arts and culture —especially
with younger people and those planning trips

How important is availability of arts/ cultural
events when considering a visit in NI?

Average importance
= Important (8-10)

out of 10 More likely to say culture / artsis
important:

18-34s (50%)

Pre-Family (52%)

Those planning a trip in NI (62%)
Social Instagrammers (61%)

= Neutral (4-7)

= Unimportant (1-3)

-~ TOURISM ~%
. NORTHERN 54
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N =400 AC4. How important is the availability of arts and cultural events when consideringa visit in NI?



attractions/ accommodation a top priority

How important is to find out more about the following before visiting NI?

Scenic locations that I would enjoy visiting

Ease/convenience of getting around while in NI

Accommodation that offers value for money

Local attractions in Northern Ireland that I would really enjoy visiting
Convenient accommodation with easy parking

Accommodation I would enjoy staying in

Towns / villages I would enjoy seeing / visiting

Ease/convenience of getting there

World famous attractions in Northern Ireland

Restaurants I would enjoy

Experiences / activities available to do / experience that I would enjoy
Historic locations that I would enjoy visiting

Local food/craft markets

Events/festivals (e.g. music, theatre, arts)

Nightlife

Sporting activities

= Important = Notimportant = Don't know IRELAND ;

66% 32%

Ton % ~~. TOURISM &
. NORTHERN 3

N =400 ACS. If on a short break/holiday in NI, how interested would you be in seeing/finding out more about the following? G %







Summary

- Findings suggest a slight decrease in short breaks taken in NI during Jan-March 2024 for both
markets, and for domestic NI day trips, compared to when this research was conducted last

Visitor volumes reduced, but year.
experience still positive

- For those consumers in both markets who have taken a break in NIsince the start of 2024, the
vast majority said their trip matched or exceeded expectations, with the range of places to eat
& drink and the welcome & hosnitalitv beina narticularlv hiahlv rated.

- Inrelation to outlook for the next few months and looking ahead to the summer months, a
. softening in demand for travel to/within NI from the NI and ROI markets is evident.
Intentions d rop - However, this reduced appetite for travel is present across the board, with short break
intentions for ROI, GB and abroad also reducing for consumers in both markets.

NI still rated as offeri ng good - Overall, consumers in both markets continue to rate NI as a better value for money tourism
destination than ROI and GB. NIis widely perceived as offering good VFM across the tourism
VFM offer, particularly for meals/eating out, accommodation and shopping.

- Cost of living increases was rated as a top barrier for taking a trip to NI over the next 6 months
by NI consumers, with around half in choosing this as a barrier. Personal finances was the

COSt Of ||Vl ng Increases second rated barrier for consumers.

continuetoim pact consumers - When considering NI day trips, around half said they would look for more free things to do.
There is also anincrease in the number saying they will spend less on eating out.

~™, TOURISM 4.
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